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Sicherheitsdatenblatt 

  Handelsname: Cyanacrylat-Klebstoff 
  

 

1. Identifikation des Stoffes und des ausführenden Unternehmens 
 

Stoffkennzeichnung 

 Artikel-Nr.  
                            

E 525, 540, 550, 570, 600, 610, 620, 630, 640, 740  
M 580, HT 565, F 670, 671  

 CAS-Nummer 7085-85-0 
 EG-Nummer 230-391-5 
 Indexnummer 607-236-00-9 
 Registrierungsnummer Nicht zutreffend 
   
Relevante bekannt Verwendungen des Stoffes, und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird  
 Anwendung Klebende / haftende Verbindung 
   
Angaben über die Quelle des Sicherheitsdatenblattes 
 Name  EURO-LOCK Vertriebs-GmbH  
 Adresse                                  

 D-59387 Ascheberg  D-59387 Ascheberg

 

Nordweststraße 3

 
 Telefon +49 (0) 2593-95887-0  
 Fax +49 (0) 2593-95887-29 
 Kontakt-E-Mail  info@euro-lock.de 
   
Notfall-Telefonnummer 
   
 

 

2. Mögliche Gefahren  
 

Klassifizierung des Stoffes gemäß DSD (67/548/EG) 
 Xi REIZEND R 36/37/38 Reizt Augen, Atemwege und Haut 

S23 Dampf nicht einatmen 
S24/25 Kontakt mit Haut und Augen vermeiden 
S26 Falls der Stoff in Kontakt mit Augen kommt, sofort mit viel Wasser 
auswaschen und ärztlichen Rat einholen. 
 

Klassifizierung des Stoffes gemäß CLP (1272/2008/EG) 
 Gefahrenklassen & -

Kategorien 
Augenreizung 2 
STOT SE 3 
Hautreizung 2 

 
Kennzeichnungselement 
 Gefahrenpiktogramm 

 
 Signalwort  
 Gefahrenhinweise H319 – Verursacht schwere Augenreizung 

H335 – Kann Reizung der Atemwege verursachen 

Achtung

Tel.: +49(0)2593-95887-0  Montag bis Donnerstag von 8.00 - 17.00 Uhr und Freitag von 8.00 - 13.00 Uhr
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H315 – Verursacht Hautreizung 
EUH202 – „Cyanacrylat. Gefahr. Verklebt Haut und Augen in Sekunden. 
Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren“ 
 

  
Sicherheitshinweise 

 
P261 Einatmen von Staub, Rauch, Gas, Nebel, Dampf und Spray vermeiden. 
P264 Nach Handhabung gründlich Hände waschen. 
P271 Nur im Freien oder in einem gut belüfteten Bereich verwenden. 
P280 Schutzhandschuhe / Schutzkleidung / Schutzbrille / Gesichtsschutz 
tragen. 
P302+352 BEI HAUTKONTAKT: Mit viel Seife und Wasser abwaschen. 
P304+340 BEI EINATMEN: Die betroffene Person an die frische Luft bringen 
und in einer Position ruhigstellen, die das Atmen erleichtert. 
P332+313 Bei Auftreten von Hautreizungen: Ärztlichen Rat einholen / 
ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen 
P312 Bei Unwohlsein GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen. 
P305+351+338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang 
behutsam mit Wasser ausspülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach 
Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter ausspülen. 
P337+313 Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche 
Hilfe hinzuziehen. 
P405 Unter Verschluss aufbewahren. 
P403+233 An einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Behälter dicht 
verschlossen halten. 
P501 Inhalt/Behälter Giftmüll oder Sondermüll zuführen. 
 

 

3. Informationen über die Bestandteile der Verbindung 
 

Stoff 
 Stoffbezeichnung  2-Cyanacrylethylester 

 
 CAS-Nummer 7085-85-0 
 EG-Nummer 230-391-5 
 Indexnummer 607-236-00-9 
 Konzentration 80 – 100 % 
 

4. Este-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 
 

Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

 Einatmen Die betroffene Person an die frische Luft bringen und bei anhaltendem 
Unwohlsein ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. 
 

 Haut Verklebte Haut nicht auseinander ziehen. Sie kann mit einem stumpfen 
Gegenstand wie einem Löffel abgepellt werden, am besten nachdem sie in 
warmen Seifenwasser eingeweicht wurde.  
Cyanacrylat gibt Wärme ab, wenn es fest wird. In seltenen Fällen erzeugt ein 
großer Tropfen so viel Hitze, dass er zu Verbrennungen führen kann. 
Verbrennungen sollten normal behandelt werden, nachdem der Kleber von 
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der Haut entfernt wurde. 
Tragen Sie, wenn die Lippen versehentlich zusammengeklebt wurden, 
warmes Wasser auf die Lippen auf und fordern sie die Person auf, durch 
Speichel möglichst viel Feuchtigkeit und Druck zu erzeugen. Die Lippen 
auseinander rollen oder abpellen. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Lippen in 
unmittelbar entgegengesetzter Richtung auseinander zu ziehen. 
 

 Augen Wenn das Auge geschlossen verklebt ist, die Wimpern durch Auflegen 
feuchter Tupfer mit warmem Wasser lösen. Cyanacrylat  
bindet sich an das Augenprotein und löst einen Tränenreiz  
aus, sodass der Klebstoff gelöst wird. Halten Sie das Auge  
solange bedeckt, bis sich der Klebstoff vollständig aufgelöst  
hat, normalerweise innerhalb von 1 bis 3 Tagen. Versuchen  
Sie nicht, das Auge mit Gewalt zu öffnen. Sollten feste  
Cyanacrylatpartikel hinter dem Augenlid eingeklemmt sein  
und dort reiben sollten, müssen Sie einen Arzt aufsuchen.  
 

 Verschlucken Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Atemwege nicht behindert  
werden. Das Produkt polymerisiert sofort im Mund, was es beinahe 
unmöglich macht, es zu verschlucken. 
Der Speichel trennt das gehärtete Produkt langsam vom Mund (innerhalb  
von mehreren Stunden).  
 

Wichtigste Symptome und Wirkungen, akut oder verzögert   

 Nicht bekannt 
Hinweise auf die Notwendigkeit sofortiger ärztlicher Hilfe und besonderer Behandlung  
 

 Nicht bekannt 
 

5. Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung 
 

 Löschmittel Trockenpulver, Schaum oder Kohlendioxid 
  

Besondere Gefahren, die 
von der Verbindung 
ausgehen 

 
Bei Verbrennung können Spuren von giftigen Dämpfen freigesetzt 
werden. 
 

  
Hinweis für 
Brandbekämpfer 

 
Verwenden Sie ein Atemschutzgerät. 

 

6. Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung 
 

 Persönliche 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, 
Schutzausrüstung und 
Verfahren im Notfall  

Den Bereich entlüften. Keine Tücher zum Aufwischen benutzen. 

  
Methoden und Materialien 
zur Eindämmung und 

 
Mit Wasser polymerisieren und vom Boden abschaben.  
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Reinigung 
 

 

7. Handhabung und Lagerung 
 

 Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für 
die sichere Handhabung 

Belüftung (auf niedriger Stufe) wird bei der Verwendung großer 
Mengen empfohlen. Es wird die Benutzung von Verteileranlagen 
empfohlen, um die Gefahr des Haut- und Augenkontakts gering zu 
halten. 
 

  
Sichere Lagerbedingungen 
einschließlich 
Inkompatibilitäten  
 
 
 

 
Für eine optimale Lagerbeständigkeit in Originalbehältern bei kühlen 
Temperaturen von 2 °C bis 8 °C Grad lagern. 
 

8. Expositionskontrolle/Persönlicher Schutz 
 

 Kontrollparameter   

 Typ Typ Wert 

 OEL (UK)  STEL 1.5 mg.m-3, 15 Minuten Exposition 

  
Expositionskontrolle 

 
Schutz der Atemwege: Nicht zutreffend 
Handschutz:  
Bei der Verwendung großer Mengen werden Polyethylen- oder 
Polypropylenhandschuhe empfohlen. 
Schutz der Augen: Wenn Spritzgefahr besteht, sollte eine Schutzbrille 
getragen werden. 
Schutz des Körpers: Nicht zutreffend. 
Hygienevorkehrungen: Nicht zutreffend. 

 

9. Physikalische und Chemische Eigenschaften 
 

Informationen zu grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften  

 Form Flüssig 

 Farbe Klar, farblos 

 Geruch Stechend, charakteristisch 

 Geruchsschwelle Nicht bekannt 

 pH Keine Angabe 

 Schmelzpunkt Nicht bekannt 

 Siedepunkt 150 °C 

 Flammpunkt 85 °C 

Lagerklasse gem. TRGS 510:      10
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 Verdunstungsrate Nicht bekannt 

 Entzündlichkeit Nicht bekannt 

 Selbstentzündlichkeit Nicht bekannt 

 Obere / untere 

Entzündlichkeits- und 

Explosionsgrenzen  

Nicht bekannt 

 Explosive Eigenschaften Nicht bekannt 

 Oxidierende Eigenschaften Nicht bekannt 

 Dampfdruck 0.293 mmHg 

 % flüchtig nach Volumen Nicht bekannt 

 Dampfdichte Nicht bekannt 

 Spezifische Schwerkraft 1.04 g/cm3 

 Löslichkeit in Wasser Nicht löslich, reagiert im Wasser 

 Andere Lösemittel Komplett löslich in Aceton 

 Verteilungskoeffizient (n-

Octanol/Wasser) 

Nicht bekannt 

 Zersetzungstemperatur Nicht bekannt 

 Viskosität Nicht bekannt 

Weitere Informationen 

 Keine weiteren Informationen 

 

10. Stabilität und Reaktivität 
 

 Reaktivität Nicht bekannt 
  

Chemische Stabilität 
 
Polymerisation tritt bei Feuchtigkeit und in Gegenwart anderer 
Grundstoffe auf.  

  
Wahrscheinlichkeit 
gefährlicher Reaktionen  

 
Nicht bekannt 

  
Zu vermeidende 
Bedingungen 

 
Feuchtigkeit, Grundstoffe  

  
Inkompatible Stoffe 

 
- 

  
Gefährliche zersetzende 
Stoffe 

 
- 
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11. Toxikologische Informationen 
 

 Akute Toxizität LD50 (oral, Ratte) > 5000 mg/kg 
LD50 (dermal, Kaninchen) > 2000 mg/kg 
 

 Bei Einatmen 
 
 
 
 
Bei Verschlucken 
 
 
 
Zersetzung / Reizung der 
Haut 

Bei trockener Luft mit < 50 % Feuchtigkeit können Dämpfe die Augen 
und Atemwege reizen. Lang anhaltende Exposition hoher 
Dampfkonzentrationen führt bei empfindlichen Personen zu 
chronischen Effekten. 
 
Cyanacrylate gelten als Substanzen mit relativ niedriger Toxizität. Akut 
oral LD50 sind > 5000 mg/kg (Ratte). Es ist nahezu unmöglich, es zu 
verschlucken, da es schnell im Mund polymerisiert. 
 
Verursacht Hautreizungen 
 

  
Schwere Verletzung / 
Reizung der Augen 

 
Das flüssige Produkt verklebt die Augenlider. Bei trockener Luft 
(RH<50%) können Dämpfe zu Reizung und Tränengaseffekt führen. 
 

  
Sensibilisierung der 
Atemwege und Haut  

 
Aufgrund der Polymerisierung auf der Hautoberfläche gelten 
allergische Reaktionen als unmöglich. 
 

  
Keimzellenmutagenität 

 
Nicht bekannt 

  
Karzinogenität 

 
Nicht bekannt 

  
Reproduktionstoxizität 

 
Nicht bekannt 

  
STOT-einmalige Exposition 

 
Kann zur Reizung der Atemwege führen 

  
STOT-mehrmalige 
Exposition 

 
Nicht bekannt 

  
Aspirationsgefahr 

 
Nicht bekannt 

 

12. Umweltinformationen 
 

 Toxizität Niedrige Ökotoxizität 
  

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit 
 
Biologisch abbaubares Produkt 

  
Bioakkumulationspotential 

 
Nicht bekannt 

  
Beweglichkeit im Boden 

 
Nicht bekannt 

  
Ergebnisse der PBT- und 
vPvB-Untersuchung 

 
Nicht bekannt 
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Andere negative 
Auswirkungen 

 
Nicht bekannt 

 

13. Entsorgungshinweise 
 

 Art der Altstoffentsorgung Gemäß örtlichen, nationalen und föderalen Vorschriften entsorgen. 
Durch langsames Hinzufügen zu Wasser polymerisieren (10:1). 
Als wasserunlösliche, nicht toxische, feste Chemikalie in einer 
zugelassenen Deponie oder Verbrennungsanlage unter kontrollierten 
Bedingungen entsorgen. 
 

   
 

14. Transportinformationen 
 

 Transport über Land  Als nicht gefährlich beim Transport eingestuft. 
 

  
Transport per Schiff 

 
Als nicht gefährlich beim Transport eingestuft. 
 

  
Transport per Flugzeug 

 
Als nicht gefährlich beim Transport eingestuft. 
 

 

 

 

15. Gesetzliche Informationen 
 

 Sicherheits-, Gesundheits-, 
und Umweltrichtlinien und -
gesetze, die auf diesen 
bestimmten Stoff oder das 
Gemisch zutreffen 

- 

 Chemische 
Sicherheitsbewertung 

- 

 

16. Weitere Informationen 
 

SDB überarbeitet am 20. Dezember 2010, Einbeziehung der CLP- und DSD-Klassifizierung gemäß der CLP-
Verordnung (1272/2008/EG), und Hinzufügen aller Felder wie in 1907/2006/EG und  453/2010/EG 
vorgeschrieben. 
 
Enthält keine der in den RoHS- und WEEE-Richtlinien aufgeführten Stoffe. 
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Weitere Informationen :  
Die Informationen in diesem SSDB beziehen sich nur auf die Produkte, auf die das Datenblatt 
verweist.  
Die angegebenen Informationen basieren auf unserem besten Wissen zum Zeitpunkt der Herausgabe. 
Die Informationen in diesem SSCB werden als korrekt erachtet und nach Treu und Glaub angegeben. 
Es wird jedoch weder ausdrücklich noch implizit eine Garantie bezüglich ihrer Richtigkeit und Zuverlässigkeit 
gegeben, die sich aus der Nutzung der hier genannten Informationen oder der gelieferten Produkte ergibt.  
Wenn der Stoff in anderen Präparationen, Rezeptierungen oder in Gemischen verwendet wird, ist es 
notwendig festzustellen, ob sich die Gefahrenklassifizierung geändert hat. Der Benutzer wird auf die 
Möglichkeit hingewiesen, dass andere Gefahren entstehen, wenn das Produkt für einen anderen Zweck genutzt 
wird als den, für den es empfohlen wurde. In diesem Fall kann eine Neubeurteilung erforderlich sein, die der 
Benutzer durchführen sollte.  
Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt sollte nur verwendet und vervielfältigt werden, damit die richtigen Maßnahmen 
für die Arbeitssicherheit und -gesundheit ergriffen werden.  
Es liegt in der Verantwortung der Anwender, die gesamten in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen an 
weitere Personen weiterzuleiten, die mit dem Produkt in Kontakt kommen, es handhaben oder auf irgendeine 
Weise verwenden werden. 
Sie sollten die Richtigkeit der in diesem SSDB angegebenen Informationen überprüfen, bevor sie sie an ihre 
Kunden / Mitarbeiter weiterleiten. 
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1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE AND OF THE COMPANY 
UNDERTAKING 
 

1.1. Product identifier 
 Product name 

 

Product Grades 

  Cyanacrylat-Klebstoff 
 

E525,540,550,570,600,610,620,630,640,700,740,HT 565,F 670/671,M 580 
 

 CAS number 7085-85-0 
 

 EC number 230-391-5 
 

 Index number 607-236-00-9 
 

 Registration number 01-2119527766-29-0001 
   
1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance and uses advised against 
 Applications  Formulation of adhesive products 

Industrial adhesives application 
Industrial use - construction 
Professional use of adhesives 
Professional use - construction 
Consumer use of adhesives 

   
1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 
 Name  EURO-LOCK Vertriebs-GmbH  

 

 Address  Nordweststr. 3 
59387 Ascheberg 
Deutschland  
 

 

 Telephone +49 (0) 2593 95887-0  
 

 Fax +49 (0) 2593 95887-29  
 

 Contact email info@euro-lock.de  
   
1.4. Emergency telephone number 
 Telephone +49 (0) 2593 95887-0  Monday - Thursday 8:00 - 17:00 CET, Friday 8:00 - 13:00 CET0 
 

2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION  
 

2.1. Classification of the substance 
 
2.1.1. Classification of the product according to DSD (67/548/EC) 
 Xi IRRITANT R 36/37/38 Irritating to eyes, respiratory system and skin 

 
 
2.1.2. Classification of the product according to CLP (1272/2008/EC) 
 Eye irrit. 2 

  

STOT SE 3  
 

Skin irrit. 2  

H319 Causes serious eye irritation 
 

H335 May cause respiratory irritation 
 

H315 Causes skin irritation 

 

E
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2.2. Label elements according to CLP (1272/2008/EC) 
 Hazard pictograms 

 
 

 Signal word Warning 
 

 Hazard statements H319 Causes serious eye irritation 
 

H335 May cause respiratory irritation 
 

H315 Causes skin irritation 
 

EUH202 – “Cyanoacrylate. Danger. Bonds skin and eyes in second. Keep out 
of the reach of children” 
 

 Precautionary 
statements - 
Prevention 

P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/ face 
protection 
 
 

 Precautionary 
statements - Response 

P304+340 IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a 
position comfortable for breathing 
 

P332+313 If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention 
 

P305+351+338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. 
Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing 
 

 Precautionary 
statements - Storage 
 

P403+233 Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed 
 

 Precautionary 
statements - Disposal 

P501 Dispose of contents/container as hazardous or special waste 

 

3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS 
 

Name of 
substance 

CAS No. EC No. Index No. Concentration  Classification 
(DSD/CLP) 

Specific 
concentration 
limits 

Ethyl-2-
cyanoacrylate 

7085-85-0 230-391-5 607-236-00-9 80 – 99 % Xi; R36/37/38 
 

C ≥ 10% : Xi; 
R36/37/38 

Eye irrit. 2 ; 
H319 
STOT SE 3 ; 
H335 
Skin irrit. 2; 
H315 
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4. FIRST AID MEASURES 
 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

 General Call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician if you feel unwell 
 

 Inhalation IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position 
comfortable for breathing. If still feeling unwell seek medical attention. 
 

 Skin IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water. Do not pull bonded skin 
apart. It may be gently peeled apart using a blunt object such as a spoon, 
preferably after soaking in warm soapy water.  Cyanoacrylates give off heat 
on solidification. In rare cases a large drop will generate enough heat to 
cause a burn. Burns should be treated normally after the adhesive has been 
removed from the skin. 
If lips are accidentally stuck together apply warm water to the lips and 
encourage maximum wetting and pressure from saliva inside the mouth. 
Peel or roll lips apart. Do not try to pull the lips apart with direct opposing 
action. If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.  
 

 Eyes IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact 
lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If the eye is bonded 
closed, release eyelashes with warm water by covering with wet pad. 
Cyanoacrylate will bond to eye protein and will cause periods of weeping 
which will help to debond the adhesive. Keep eye covered until debonding is 
complete, usually within 1-3 days. Medical advice should be sought in case 
solid particles of cyanoacrylate trapped behind the eyelid cause an abrasive 
damage. 
 

 Ingestion Ensure that breathing passages are not obstructed. The product will 
polymerise immediately in the mouth making it almost impossible to 
swallow. Saliva will slowly separate the solidified product from the mouth 
(several hours). 

 
4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

 Gross contamination with the adhesive may generate enough heat to cause a burn. 
 
4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed  

 Not determined 
 

5. FIREFIGHTING MEASURES 
 

 5.1. Extinguishing 
media 

Suitable extinguishing agents: Dry powder, foam, carbon dioxide, fine water 
spray 
 
Unsuitable extinguishing agents: Water jet 

  
5.2. Special hazards 
arising from the 
substance or mixture 

 
Trace amounts of toxic fumes may be released on incineration. Hazardous 
combustion products: oxides of carbon, oxides of nitrogen, irritating organic 
vapours. 
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5.3. Advice for fire-
fighters 

Fire fighters should wear positive pressure self-contained breathing 
apparatus (SCBA) and suitable protective clothing. 

 

 

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 
 

 6.1. Personal 
precautions, 
protective equipment 
and emergency 
procedures 

Ensure adequate ventilation.  Wear protective gloves/protective 
clothing/eye protection/ face protection. Avoid skin and eye contact. Avoid 
breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. 

  
6.2. Environmental 
precautions 

 
Do not let product enter drains. 

  
6.3. Methods and 
material for 
containment and 
cleaning up 

 
Do not use clothes for mopping up. Flood with water to complete 
polymerisation and scrape off the floor. Cured material can be disposed of as 
non-hazardous waste. 

  
6.4. Reference to 
other sections 

 
Safe handling: see section 7 
Disposal: see section 13 
Personal protective equipment: see section 8 

 

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE 
 

 7.1. Precautions for 
safe handling 

Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. Use only outdoors or in 
a well-ventilated area. Ventilation (low level) is recommended when using 
large volumes. Use of dispensing equipment is recommended to minimise 
the risk of skin or eye contact. Wash hands thoroughly after handling. 
 

 7.2. Conditions for 
safe storage, including 
any incompatibilities 

For optimum shelf life store in original containers under refrigerated 
conditions at 2°C to 8°C. Store locked up.  

  
7.3. Specific end use(s) 
 

 
Not applicable   
 

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION 
 

8.1. Control parameters 
  
 Exposure limit values 
  

Country Type Value 

UK STEL 0.3 ppm; 1.5 mg.m
-3 

(15 min) 

Ireland OEL / TWA 0.2 ppm 

Germany MAK No MAK value established 
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France VME/VLE No VME/VLE established 

 
 

 Derived DNEL(s) / DMEL(s) 
  

Type Details Value  Basis 

Worker – inhalation 
route  

Systemic effect – 
Long term exposure 

9.25 mg/m³ irritation (respiratory 
tract) 

Worker – inhalation 
route 

Local effect – Long 
term exposure 

9.25 mg/m³ irritation (respiratory 
tract) 

General population – 
inhalation route 

Systemic effect – 
Long term exposure 

9.25 mg/m³ irritation (respiratory 
tract) 

General population – 
inhalation route 

Local effect – Long 
term exposure 

9.25 mg/m³ irritation (respiratory 
tract) 

 
 

 Derived PNEC(s) 
  

Tests in aqueous media with ethyl-2-cyanoacrylate with the intent to determine effective 
concentrations or no effect concentrations cannot be performed due to technical reasons based on the 
chemical properties of the monomer.  
 

 
8.2. Exposure controls 
 Appropriate 

engineering controls 
 

Provide adequate ventilation in area of use. Do NOT use this product in an 
enclosed or poorly ventilated area.  Local exhaust ventilation is normally 
required when handling or using this product to keep airborne powder 
below the nationally authorized limits. If ventilation alone cannot control 
exposure, respiratory protection must be used.   

  
Personal protection 

 
Respiratory protection: Ensure adequate ventilation. 
 
Hand protection: In circumstances where there is a potential for prolonged 
or repeated skin contact, the use of polyvinyl chloride or nitrile rubber 
gauntlets or equivalent solvent resistant gloves is recommended. 
The use of chemical resistant gloves such as Nitrile is recommended. 
Polyethylene or polypropylene gloves are recommended when using large 
volumes. Do not use PVC, rubber, nylon or cotton gloves. 
 
Eye protection: Wear protective glasses.  
 
Body protection: Not applicable 
 
Hygiene measures: Good industrial hygiene practices should be observed. 
Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse. Wash hands 
thoroughly after handling. 
 

 Environmental 
exposure controls 

Not available 
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9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 
 

9.1. Information of basic physical and chemical properties 

 - Physical state Liquid 

 - Colour Transparent, colourless 

 - Odour pungent 

 - Odour threshold Not determined 

 - pH Not determined 

 - Melting point -31°C 

 - Boiling point 214 °C (at 1003 mbar) 

 - Flash point 82.5 °C (at 1003 mbar) 

 - Evaporation rate Not determined 

 - Flammability Not flammable 

 - Auto flammability 480°C 

 - Upper/lower 
flammability or 
explosive limits 
 

Not applicable 

 - Explosive properties No explosive properties 

 - Oxidising properties No oxidising properties 

 - Vapour pressure ≤ 21 Pa 

 - % volatile by volume Not determined 

 - Vapour density Not determined 

 - Specific gravity 1.043 g/cm
3 

at 20°C 

 - Solubility in water ≤ 0,024 mg/l 

 - Other Solvents Recovery in acetone: 91.8% 
Recovery in acetonitrile: 96.5% 
 

 - Partition coefficient 
(n-octanol/water) 
 

Log POW 0,776 (calculated) 

 - Decomposition 
temperature 
 

Not determined 

 - Viscosity 2.6 mPa at 20°C 

9.2. Other information 

 None 

 

10. Stability and reactivity 
 

 10.1. Reactivity Not determined 
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10.2. Chemical 
stability 

 
Stable under normal conditions of storage and use 

  
10.3. Possibility of 
hazardous reactions 

 
Polymerisation will occur in the presence of moisture and other basic 
materials 

  
10.4. Conditions to 
avoid 

 
Moisture, humidity, basic material  

  
10.5. Incompatible 
materials 

 
Water, soil, amines, alkalis and alcohols 

  
10.6. Hazardous 
decomposition 
materials 

 
Oxides of carbon, oxides of nitrogen 

 

11. Toxicological information 
 

11.1. Information on toxicological effects 
 - Acute toxicity Oral: LD50 (oral, rat) > 5000 mg/kg bw (OECD 401) 

 
Dermal: LD50 (dermal, rabbit) > 2000 mg/kg bw (OECD 402) 
 
Inhalation: In dry atmosphere with < 50% humidity, vapours may irritate the 
eyes and respiratory system. Prolonged exposure to high concentrations of 
vapours may lead to chronic effects in sensitive individuals. 
 

 - Skin 
corrosion/irritation 
 

Causes skin irritation 

 - Serious eye 
damage/irritation 

Irritating to eyes. In a dry atmosphere (RH<50%) vapours may cause 
irritation and lachrymatory effect. 
 

 - Respiratory or skin 
sensitisation 

Due to polymerisation at the skin surface allergic reaction is not considered 
possible. The polymerized material is not able to penetrate into the 
epidermis. 
 

 - Germ cell 
mutagenicity 

Because of the reduced exposure to monomer and the reported negative 
test result in various mutagenicity tests, ethyl-2-cyanoacrylate cannot be 
classified as mutagen. 
 

 - Carcinogenicity Not carcinogenic 
 

 - Reproductive toxicity Not toxic by reproduction 
 

 - STOT-single exposure May cause irritation for skin, eyes and respiratory system 
 

 - STOT-repeated 
exposure 
 

Ethyl-2-cyanoacrylate is not toxic by repeated absorption 
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 - Aspiration hazard 
 

Not determined 

11.2. Other information 
 None  
 

12. Ecological information 
 

 12.1. Toxicity Low ecotoxicity 
  

12.2. Persistence and 
degradability 

 
Not applicable (the test compound would polymerize with contact of water 
or the moisture of the soil immediately) 

  
12.3. Bioaccumulative 
potential 

 
Not applicable (in presence of moisture ethyl-2-cyanoacrylate polymerises 
within seconds) 

  
12.4. Mobility in soil 

 
Not applicable (the test compound would polymerize with contact of water 
or the moisture of the soil immediately) 

  
12.5. Results of PBT 
and vPvB assessment 

 
The PBT and vPvB criteria do not apply to ethyl-2-cyanaoacrylate 

  
12.6. Other adverse 
effects 

 
Not determined 

 

13. Disposal considerations 
 

 13.1. Waste treatment 
methods 

Product disposal:  
Cured adhesive: Dispose of as water insoluble non-toxic solid chemical in 
authorised landfill or incinerate under controlled conditions. 
Dispose of in accordance with local and national regulations. Polymerise by 
adding slowly to water (10:1). 
Contribution of this product to waste is very insignificant in comparison to 
article in which it is used. 
 
Disposal of uncleaned packages:  
After use, tubes, cartons and bottles containing residual product should be 
disposed of as chemically contaminated waste in an authorised legal land fill 
site or incinerated. Disposal must be made according to official regulations. 
 

 13.2. Waste code 
numbers / Waste 
identification 

08 04 09 waste adhesives and sealants containing organic solvents and other 
dangerous substances. 
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14. Transport information 
 

 Overland transport 
(ADR/RID) 

River transport (ADN) Sea transport 
(IMDG) 

Air transport (ICAO-TI 
/ IATA-DGR) 

14.1. UN Number 
 

Not regulated 3334 

14.2. UN proper 
shipping name 
 

Not regulated 
Aviation regulated liquid, 

n.o.s. (Cyanoacrylate 
ester) 

14.3. Transport 
hazard classes 
 

Not regulated 9 

14.4. Packing 
group 
 

Not regulated 

Packaging instructions 
(passenger): 906 

Packaging instructions 
(cargo): 906 

14.5. 
Environmental 
hazards 
 

- no - 

14.6. 
Classification 
 

Not regulated 
3334 Aviation regulated 

liquid, n.o.s. 
(Cyanoacrylate ester), 9 

14.9. Limited 
amount (LQ) 
 

Not regulated - 

14.10. Additional 
information 

Not determined 

Primary packs containing 
less than 500ml are 

unregulated by this mode 
of transport and may be 

shipped unrestricted. 

 
14.11. Special precautions for user 
 Not determined 
 
14.12. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC Code 
 Not determined 
 

15. Regulatory information 
 

 15.1. Safety, health 
and environmental 
regulations/legislation 
specific for the 
substance or mixture 
 

Not determined 

 15.2. Chemical safety 
assessment 

A chemicaty assessment has been performed.  
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16. Other information 
 

16.1. Indication on the revision 
  SDS revised on the 07

th
 October 2013: inclusion of CLP and DSD classification according to CLP regulation 

(1272/2008/EC) and addition of all fields as required by regulations 1907/2006/EC and 453/2010/EC. 
 

 
16.2. Abbreviations and acronyms 
 ADN/ADNR: Regulations concerning the transport of dangerous substances in barges on inland 

waterways.  
 
ADR/RID: European Agreement, concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road/ 
Regulations concerning the international carriage of dangerous goods by rail.  
 
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists 
 
CAS Number: Chemical Abstract Service Number 
 
CLP: Classification, Labelling and Packaging  
 
DNEL: Derived No Effect Level 
 
DPD: Dangerous Preparation Directive 
 
DSD: Dangerous Substance Directive  
 
EC Number: European Commission Number  
 

GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals 
 
IATA: International Air Transport Associations  
 
IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code 
 
NIOSH: National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health 
 
OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
 
PNEC: Predicted No Effect Concentration 
 
PBT: Persistent, Bio accumulative, Toxic  
 
UN Number: United Nations Number 
 
UVCB: Substances of Unknown or Variable composition, Complex reaction products or Biological 
materials  
 
TWA: Time-Weighted Average 
 
VOC: Volatile organic compounds  
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VPvB: very Persistent and very Bio accumulative  
 
WEL: Workplace Exposure Limit (UK HSE EH40) 
 

 
16.3. Key literature references and sources for data 
 The present data in this SDS are based on the data present in the registration dossier of Ethyl 

Cyanoacrylate.  
 
16.4. Classification of mixtures and applied evaluation method 
 Not applicable 
 
16.5. Wording of the  R-  and H- phrases (which are not written in full under section 2 to 15) 
 Risk phrases: - 

 
H statements: - 
 
S phrases:  
S23 Do not breath vapour 
 

S24/25 Avoid contact with skin and eyes 
 

S26 In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with plenty of water and seek medical advice. 
 
16.6. Training advice 
 Unavailable 

 

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any 

specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship. By using suitable 

industrial safety precautions, it is paramount to make sure that the relevant exposition measures at the work 

place are adhered to, and negative health effects are avoided. 
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